

Arrest Affidavit

MARION COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 692 NW 30TH AVE OCALA, FL 34475

Report Date / T 3/31/2023 12:		Report Nu MCSO55	imber 5ARR72741S		Case Number/Cad Number MCSO23OFF006885 / 2303300480 Reporting Officer Name CANTERBERRY, A								
Originating Age FL0420000	Originating Agency ORI Occur Date Time Range 03/30/2023 22:00:00 - 03/30/2023 22:48:00			OBTS	BTS Number				Clearan	ce			
Location of	Occurr	ence											
County		Location Typ	oe .	10000	on Desc DWAY	ription							
Street Number		RD AVENUE	RD		Apt/Lo	ot/Bldg C	city	4		State FL	Zip 321	Code 79	
Suspect													
First Name		Middle Nan	ne Last Na			Suffix	Race BLACK	Sex MALE	Height 5'06"	Weight	Hair BLK		Eyes Haz
MNI#		SSN	Date of Birth 06/21/2010		Place	e of Birth			Drivers Lic	cense or othe	er ID	State	ID Type
* / 202 MAL/	avit Dat	ta	VARIA, FE 32	Answe	эг								
Primary La Question Immigration				Answe	эг								
Question Vehicle Co	ompany /	Address		Answe	ЭГ								
Arrest Date		J. 3 1507.574	Location Type			Ап	rest Location D	Description					
Street Number					Apt/Lo	ot/Bldg C	ounty	City	1	State	Zip	Code	
Warrant Aff		ime Affidavit	Status			Aff	fidavit Dispositi	ion		Affidavit Di	ispositio	n Date/	Time
Court County	C	Court				Со	ourt Location			4			
Comments													
Charge :													
Counts	Charg	ge 04.1a1						Bond \$0.00	Amount		N	o Bon	ıd

Arrest Affidavit Page 1 of 15

Report Date / Time 3/31/2023 12:03 AM	Report Number MCSO55ARR72741S	Case Number/Cad Number MCSO23OFF006885 / 2303300480	Reporting Officer N		
Originating Agency ORI FL0420000	Occur Date Time Range 03/30/2023 22:00:00 - 03/30/2023 22:48:00	OBTS Number		Clearance	
Charge Degree	Charge Level		General Offense C	Code	
С	FELONY		HOMICIDE		
Charge Description					
MURDER FIRST DEGR	REE PREMEDITATED				
Bond Set by Court					
Bond Amount					
	☐ No Bond				
Bond Type(s)					
sworn, alleges, or		ersonally appeared Det. A. C f, that on the 30 day of Marc Atkins did:			
	area of SE 183rd	degree to wit: imately 2248 hours, the Ma I Avenue Road in Silver Spr			
The reportee neighbor roadway on SE 18		des at the above address a vehicle struck his garbage d			
victim Layla Silve	rnail (w/f 10/31/2006) b when he discovered h	s the dumpster and observe bleeding	reportee advised	d victim Silvernail	
Detective Carpenthe following:	ter made contact with I	Ms. who resides at	SE 93rd Pl	lace who advised	
out her window w		e (5) loud "pops" she later a ur door sedan travelling nor dumpster.		venue Road at a	
the driver seat an	ng a baseball cap. d the vehicle sat statio peed east onto SE 93r	advised the male subject	advised the seda	sedan, entered n then accelerated	

Arrest Affidavit Page 2 of 15

3/31/2023 12:03 AM	MCSO55ARR72741S	MCSO23OFF006885 / 2303300480	CANTERBERRY, A
Originating Agency ORI FL0420000	Occur Date Time Range 03/30/2023 22:00:00 - 03/30/2023 22:48:00	OBTS Number	Clearance
advised that's who	en she called her neigl	nbor Mr. to inform h	im of what just occurred.
. Victim S	Silvernail was wearing paramedics arrived, th	a tanktop and spandex sho	observed she was bleeding rts that resembled men's e hospital a crime scene was
		m Silvernail had	ail was and informed by Doctor
At this time, victim	Silvernail's white 201	5 Chevrolet Cruze bearing	Florida tag LQDE89 was missing.
A Florida tag LQDE 30th, 2023.			015 Chevrolet Cruze bearing times in Marion County on March
separate call for s Marion County Flo	ervice nearby in the a orida in reference to a	rea of SE 94th Street and S dead body. According to Go	n County Sheriff's Office received a E 188th Court, in Silver Springs longle Maps, this location is the from the location victim Silvernail
The caller advised	d, they observed an un	responsive person lying in t	he ditch.
south of SE 94th		ned deceased by Marion Co	e west side of SE 188th Court just bunty fire rescue paramedics. The The

Reporting Officer Name

Report Date / Time

Report Number

Arrest Affidavit Page 3 of 15

male victim was wearing jean pants, a black hoodie, gloves, and a ski mask and could not initially be

Report Date / Time 3/31/2023 12:03 AM	Report Number MCSO55ARR72741S	Case Number/Cad Number MCSO230FF006885 / 2303300480	Reporting Officer Name CANTERBERRY, A
Originating Agency ORI FL0420000	Occur Date Time Range 03/30/2023 22:00:00 - 03/30/2023 22:48:00	OBTS Number	Clearance
positively identifie	d. There was suspecte	ed blood pooled near the m	ale victim's
While working as	the on call hamiside d	otootivo vour Affiant roona	nded to the male victime legation
	role of lead investigate		nded to the male victims location
Your Affiants initia	observation of the so	cene revealed the following	
The victim's body	was lying in southwes	tern corner of the intersect	ion located at SE 188th Court and
		ately knee high sawgrass a	and the victim was approximately
three (3) feet from	the dirt road.		
blue/pink lettering a black and gray " glove. Both gloves pattern ski mask. parts of his neck a suspected blood of	with the hoodie over he Maxiflex" work glove. Is contained suspected At this time, the only eand his stomach due to on the victims clothing	nis head and tied under his On the victim's right hand we blood on them. The victim exposed body parts on the we his jacket being pulled up and saturated blood on the	
			and assumed jurisdiction of the and processed the scene and
At this time, the vi	ctim's clothes were re	moved, and your Affiant ob	served the following:
Once the hooded		ras removed, your Affiant o and appeared indicative of a	
	rved a black tattoo on the forearm, "a".	the victim's right inner wrist	" and another tattoo just
	our Affiant learned tha missing. The male vict		(w/m vever, could not be confirmed.
A short time later, the fathers			and identified himself as to positively identify the male victim
	he last saw victim ated at 6485 South Hig		ours on March 30th, 2023, at the in victim Silvernail's white sedan.

Arrest Affidavit Page 4 of 15

3/31/2023 12:03 AM	MCSO55ARR72741S	MCSO230FF006885 / 2303300480	CANTERBERRY, A
Originating Agency ORI FL0420000	Occur Date Time Range 03/30/2023 22:00:00 - 03/30/2023 22:48:00	OBTS Number	Clearance
advised, that time believed . advised	it was 'siste	. believes another femaler. (Unknown name)	who was later identified as e was also in the vehicle and at who reside in the Forest Lake Park
area [areas bodie Your Affiant later	s were found].	was later identified as who advised the following	g:
30, 2023, and price	at he heard victim or to being found and to had no information ab	nat " was "out for I	on the evening of March his head" referring to victim vernail's death.
	ater identified as ended there and made		who directed me to
Your Affiant respo	onded there and made	contact with who advis	sed the following:
does not know placed a handgun approximately \$24 off his lap and the his left cheek. that" referring to hat which time, one advised his sister corroborate his state.	vas via the Snapchat a 30 hours (unsure of ex sed when he arrived, advised, he entered a on his lap []. 40.00 from his pocket a an struck him in the left advised, both black is \$240.00 advi and mother were both	the backseat passenger side advised dvised, he sat down, and the advised before he could and that was when the middle cheek with the barrel of his to male suspects were armed sed, he was able to open the engers fired one shot from the	Thursday 03/30/2023 at at his residence on a his residence on at his residence of the r
white sedan leavii timestamped Mare	ng the area at a high ra ch 30th, 2023, at 1910	ate of speed. A nearby neigh	nately 1910 hours and seeing a bor provided surveillance video e neighbors front porch however
described the	ne black male suspect	sitting as a thi	in built male with shoulder length

Arrest Affidavit Page 5 of 15

3/31/2023 12:03 AM	MCSO55ARR72741S	MCSO230FF006885 / 2303300480	CANTERBERRY, A
Originating Agency ORI FL0420000	Occur Date Time Range 03/30/2023 22:00:00 - 03/30/2023 22:48:00	OBTS Number	Clearance
as a ver fifteen years old."	<u>y sma</u> ll and very young	e was very young and had a	can't be more than fourteen or
will be referred to	as the juvenile defend		oher Atkins (b/m 06/21/2010) who /m 12/31/2005) who will be referred obed
Detective C. Pope	ographic lineup was c administered the line robbed inside of victim	up to who chose the ju	males, one of which was Robinson. uvenile co-defendant as one of the
received informati or "Clear Lake" wi screen shot photo	on that victim Silverna hich is located in the C of victim Silvernail's s	ocklawaha area east of Lake	n water <u>in a pon</u> d near "Lake Mary"
Silvernail's sedan [hereafter, the sed	, which is identified as	a white 2015 Chevrolet Cruin cleared the vehicle for any	and ultimately located victim ze bearing Florida tag LQDE89. sick or injured persons and
		secured and a crime scene volunty Sheriff Deputies.	was established and constantly
approximately 9.1 observed on the in miles via roadway robbery of	miles and an approximaterior and exterior of section to Robert Robinson' on March 30, 20	s residence of 37 Malauka F	rive. Suspected blood was d the sedan's location is only 0.8 Run Drive, the suspect in the armed nours. The linear feet from the
tires were partially		r. A brief observation of the	ully submerge and only the front sedan's interior revealed obvious
glove was		nts and tire tracks from the rowhich was later determined DNA testing."	

Arrest Affidavit Page 6 of 15

3/31/2023 12:03 AM	MCSO55ARR72741S		MCSO23OFF006885 / 2303300480	CANTERBERRY	΄, Α
Originating Agency ORI FL0420000	Occur Date Time Range 03/30/2023 22:00:00 - 03/30/2023 22:48:00	OBT	S Number		Clearance
			0.00		
C&M towing response	onded to remove the se	edan f	rom the water's edge.	Once the sedan	was removed,
your Affiant was a	ble to look inside the b	ack se	eat which was pulled p	artially down and	d observed what
	ed to be the back or st ed as a decomposing b		The state of the s		nelled a mild odor
preservation and	ansported to the Mario processing. District Fivesumed jurisdiction of t	e Med	ical Examiners Investi		
The state of the s	ened, and the body wa ir. The female body wa				
	The female	14/CO 5	ully clothed with black	nanta rad white	and blue seeks
and a gray blood s the following.	soaked long sleeve sh				
Your Affiant obser	rved ur Affiant observed				
	nos <u>e pier</u> cings and ear				
on March 30th, 20		as bel	ieved to be in the com	pany of victim Sil	lvernail and
The female body	was positively identified	d as	and wil	l be referred to a	as victim .
suspected blood of iPhone was collected	trunk of the sedan was on the screen in a man ted for processing. Th nging to victim	ner co is light	nsistent with "swiping" blue Apple iPhone fro	up to access the	e screen. The
seats, back seats, driver door jambs seal in between th top of the rear sea	e interior of the sedan of center console area at One spent shell ne door and passenger at behind the driver. Se his time, the sedan is less than the sedan than the sedan is less than the sedan than the s	casing seat f	orboards. Suspected b g was located on the fr rame/trim. One spent items inside the sedan	olood was also pront passenger s shell casing contained suspe	resent on the ide interior door g was located on
THE RESERVE WITH THE DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON.	e driver's seat area wa de was confirmed to b			vernail and the b	blood from the
On Sunday April 2	2, 2023, the Marion Co	unty S	heriff's Office Underwa	ater Recovery Te	eam responded to

Reporting Officer Name

Report Date / Time

Report Number

Arrest Affidavit Page 7 of 15

3/31/2023 12:03 AM	MCSO55ARR72741S	MCSO23OFF006885 / 2303300480	CANTERBERRY, A		
Originating Agency ORI FL0420000	Occur Date Time Range 03/30/2023 22:00:00 - 03/30/2023 22:48:00	OBTS Number		Clearance	
canvass the water	source and direct are	ea around the sedan.			
phones and sever with a blue colored Morty". The other iPhone with the "E	al spent shell casings. d wrap with a "Backwo cell phone is describe ackwoods" sticker wa	ed from, Underwater Recove One cell phone is describe oods" cigar sticker and a stic d as Apple iPhone with a lig s identified as victim as identified by victim Silverr	d as a blue colored ker of cartoon cha ht color and blue f phone by his fath	d Apple iPhone tracters "Rick and lowery case. The	
Although victim Si	lvernail's sedan is still	being processed,			
On March 31st, 20 contact with	023, Detective Batts ar (w/f	nd Larocque responded to		and made	
The following is a	synopsis of the intervi	ew with:			
at her residence for	or approximately two n	victim's Silvernail and nonths. Detectives Batts and hursday (March 30th, 2023)		to	
night at her reside Chevrolet Cruze, i and Marion County. W	n the front yard of the	residence. stated sidence and travelled to severations, advised sl	tim Silvernail's car the four of them (§	r, a white Silvernail, gard, ons throughout	
		made was at a 'trap house'		The state of the s	

Reporting Officer Name

Report Date / Time

Report Number

Arrest Affidavit Page 8 of 15

Report Date / Time Report Number 3/31/2023 12:03 AM MCSO55ARR72741S		Case Number/Cad Number MCSO23OFF006885 / 2303300480	Reporting Officer Name CANTERBERRY, A
Originating Agency ORI FL0420000	Occur Date Time Range 03/30/2023 22:00:00 - 03/30/2023 22:48:00	OBTS Number	Clearance
music while at "Ro the name "35".	advised "35" wa	asked who else was at it is a small black male approximate because it did not have a	y were rapping and listening to the "trap house", provide kimately twelve (12) years old. ir conditioning and stated they bed "Reapers" house as being
majority of the roa stated of description of whe	sked to show to show aper's" house was. Ids contain the name "None of the stops they make the stops the stop the st	directed us to the are Malauka." ade was at " house. vas, however, she was able	on on Detective Batts' agency a of Marion County where the could not provide a good to provide a description of """. male in his teens with colorful
			March 30, 2023, and victim vehicle (the white Chevrolet Cruze
	ney left her residence b		she was dropped off or where the ctims were going to pick up "Rob" eir street names.
"Rob" was possib		Robinson (armed robbery su	ng possible involved subjects as spect) and "35" who was possibly
	ins who we believed to	be "Reaper" and "35" and s	and was shown photographs of the positively identified as Robert ferred to as the juvenile defendant
provide locations		ts and Larocque asked not to the date of the incident efendant's residence)	to accompany them to identified the "trap
that the air conditi	oning is broken, consis	tent with statem	who advised he resides there and ent about the air conditioning bein ent or caregiver being present.
On Tuesday April of victim		ic Technician J. Newbanks the following is a summary	conducted a successful extraction of the extraction:

Arrest Affidavit Page 9 of 15

Report Date / Time 3/31/2023 12:03 AM	Report Number MCSO55ARR72741S	Case Number/Cad Number MCSO23OFF006885 / 2303300480	Reporting Officer Name CANTERBERRY, A
Originating Agency ORI Occur Date Time Range 03/30/2023 22:00:00 - 03/30/2023 22:48:00		OBTS Number	Clearance

The following times and locations from victions	m phone,
hours from victim phone de text that stated, "Day 17 of running away bout to go downnnn." In this video it appear	

Arrest Affidavit Page 10 of 15

Report Date / Time	Report Number		Case Number/Cad Number	Reporting Officer I	Name
3/31/2023 12:03 AM	MCSO55ARR72741S		MCSO23OFF006885 / 2303300480	CANTERBERR	Y, A
Originating Agency ORI FL0420000	Occur Date Time Range 03/30/2023 22:00:00 - 03/30/2023 22:48:00	OBTS	S Number		Clearance
Carrier to the contract of					
	of the phone was at ontained her deceased		urs near the exact loca	tion victim Silve	ernail's sedan was
located on the development 2300 hours on Ma	of the contents of viction of the contents of viction of the contents of the c	cated t 00 hou	rs on March 15th 2023	created between the create	en the hours of ontained between

Arrest Affidavit Page 11 of 15

Report Date / Time 3/31/2023 12:03 AM	Report Number MCSO55ARR72741S		Case Number/Cad Number MCSO23OFF006885 / 2303300480	Reporting Officer N	
Originating Agency ORI FL0420000	Occur Date Time Range 03/30/2023 22:00:00 - 03/30/2023 22:48:00	ОВТ	S Number		Clearance
			a "Reaper", Christophe es is unable to be posit		
			44:50 hours), Robinsor		
		mera.	Robinson is observed	wearing a pair o	f black and gray
"MaxiFlex" brand In another image		0041 H	nours), four individuals	are pictured incl	uding Robinson,
Atkins and Victim	however, the for	urth in	dividual has yet to be id	dentified. In the i	mage, juvenile co
			at appears to be the sa earms, three gun maga:		
	and rifle ammunition.		arris, unce garrinaga.	zines, and a cice	i plastic bag witi
There are equaral	other images with the	como	individuals in the com-	a bathraana dianl	aving firearms
			individuals in the same ne individuals in the bat		
			V590I that were taken		
2023. The John D	eere ATV appears to l	be insi	de a garage when the	images were tak	en.
	The text message	thread	shows several messa	ges beginning a	2000 hours on
March 14th, 2023		uncac	onows several messa	ges beginning a	2000 110013 011
A summary of the	messages are as follo	ows:			
to Dobinson	a at 2000 hours: Wa ali	dina a	t nine and we'll smoke	and plan for an	hour
	at 2122 hours: Bett	ung a	t fille and we il smoke	and plan for an	nour
	at 2135 hours: Omw				
Robinson to	at 2136 hours: Go to	35 ho	use		
That is the final te	ext message between .	Juveni	le co-defendant Robins	on and Victim	until the
			h 2023. At that time a t		
Robinson to Victir with 20 images th			pic". At 0957 hours, Vic ight including those de	Make any a	nds to Robinson the affidavit.
	wed geo-location data				h 14th, 2023, to
phone is s	shown moving south or	n Sout	roximately 2137 hours h Highway 314-A from	the intersection	of SE 66th Stree
			Run, which is the know		

Arrest Affidavit Page 12 of 15

approximately 2154 hours on March 14th, 2023. The phone travels around the area of the Malaukas and Fishers over approximately the next one and a half hours. During that time frame at approximately 2256 hours, on March 14th, 2023, Victim phone is in the area of 105 Fisher Way which is the

Originating Agency ORI	4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	2303300480		
FL0420000	Occur Date Time Range 03/30/2023 22:00:00 - 03/30/2023 22:48:00	OBTS Number	Clearance	
location of where a	John Deere ATV was	s stolen by four individuals	around the same time.	
	ka Run where it remai		and Malaukas before returning to the 0 hours, to approximately 0130	е
were taken inside residence located information obtaine	at 202 Malauka Run, t ed <u>from t</u> ext messages	ant reasonably believes the the known residence of Atk	nction with the time the images se images were taken inside the ins. This is consistent with the I Juvenile co-defendant Robinson in).	n
		t Robinson was transporte fice main operations for qu	d from the Department of Juvenile lestioning.	
17 years old. Ms. ⁻ her son about an o juvenile co-defend	Frowell advised she wongoing investigation.	ould be enroute to the She Your Affiant and Detective we read the defendant his	son's mother, Erica Trowell, as he is riff's office so that we could speak t R. Stith conducted an interview wit Miranda warning with his mother	to
he was at home as	sleep all night after see		n the evening of March 30th, 2023, n Silvernail in the early afternoon. H he knew.	
Later during the in which was occupie			d to being in victim Silvernail's seda n, and juvenile defendant Atkins.	ın
suspect Tahj Brew defendant Atkins. was in the fr	ton, he was seated in Juvenile co-defendant ont passenger seat an	Robinson advised that vici d that they parked away fro	at to pick up Silvernail's sedan with juvenile tim Silvernail was driving, and victir om the house. He advised that and that she was back there by he	n

MCSO23OFF006885 /

Reporting Officer Name

CANTERBERRY, A

Report Date / Time

3/31/2023 12:03 AM

Report Number

MCSO55ARR72741S

Arrest Affidavit Page 13 of 15

Report Date / Time 3/31/2023 12:03 AM	Report Number MCSO55ARR72741S		Case Number/Cad Number MCSO23OFF006885 / 2303300480		Reporting Officer Name CANTERBERRY, A	
Originating Agency ORI FL0420000	Occur Date Time Range 03/30/2023 22:00:00 - 03/30/2023 22:48:00	OBTS	S Number		Clearance	
defendant Christo	pher was located insid	le of th	2 Malauka Run was ob e residence and arrest unty Sheriff's Office ma	ed for his outsta	anding armed	
During the execut	ion of the search warra	ant				
Both her and the j	uvenile defendant wer	e read	kins in which his mothe Miranda warnings fron nder (5558) and your A	n a preprinted a	ACTIVITY OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	
and the second s	e defendant denied an y March 30th, 2023.	ny knov	vledge of this incident	and claimed he	never left his	
defendant Robert juvenile co-defend sedan (presumable and juvenile four drove to 0 and picked up an	Robinson came to his lant, and he were pick y Silvernail's sedan). The juvenile divenile co-defendant Robinson male wearing the search.	windo ed up l efenda obinsor Gable g a ski	unt of March 30th, 202 w and got him. The juve by a white female and int advised he entered in was in a same and same and black hoodinger allegedly never results.	enile defendant a white male in The juvenile located at 1421 e (suspected to	defendant advised SW 27th Avenue be Tahj Brewton).	
back towards Ock unknown male pu juvenile defendan	lawaha. The juvenile of lled out a handgun and t stated, after shooting The juven	defenda d shot victim ile defe		in an unfamilial unknown male ictim advised that he	r area when the The shot victim was shot, the	
with her statemen	t).		presur	nably	(CONSISTENT	
the passenger wa	venile defendant advise s down. Atkins advise	d he wa	Defendant Atkins to victim was in as forced to shoot her was told to shoot victim	the trunk and th	ne rear seat behind	

Arrest Affidavit Page 14 of 15

3/31/2023 12:03 AM	MCSO55AR	R72741S	707.717	0230FF006885 / 300480	CANTERBERR	Υ, Α
Originating Agency ORI FL0420000	Occur Date Tir 03/30/2023 2 03/30/2023 2	2:00:00 -	OBTS Num	ber		Clearance
I informed the juve and after he shot victim Juvenile defendant Silvernail's sedant dumping him in the The juvenile defendant was found at April Your Affiant learners	t Atkins advinto an area e ditch. dant advise 1, 2023. Ju	he didn't be rised that a near a lake ed, the three venile defe	fter shooting and remove of them condant Atkin	was dead. ng , the oved victim drove victim Sil ns advised,	unknown male dr from the front p	ove victim eassenger seat the pond her car
	that Patholom deaths a	ogist Shan homicide b	edelle Nor by gunshot	ford MD, with D wound		ased to the public. I Examiner's Office
Officer Name Involvement On Re Rank / ID # Reporting Role			/ Officer Ag Org/Un			
CANTERBERRY, A CORPORAL	CANTERBERRY, A		G OFFICER	MARION COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE MAJOR CRIMES DEPARTMENT		
					ds to believe that the ab obable cause associate	ove named Defendant, ed with this report:
Officer Name	Office	Rank Of	fficer ID No	Sworn and subscri	ibed before me, the unde	rsigned authority
CANTERBERRY, A	COR	PORAL 58	320	This the d	ay of	
Officer Agency MARION COUNTY SHE	RIFF'S OFFICE			DEPUTY OF THE	COURT, NOTARY OR L	AW ENFORCEMENT
Officer Signature						

Reporting Officer Name

Report Number

Report Date / Time

Arrest Affidavit Page 15 of 15